
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Urgency Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: 3rd February 2020

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the URGENCY COMMITTEE to be held at 

10.30 am on TUESDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2020 in the Members Room - Fire 

Service Headquarters.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

URGENCY COMMITTEE

4 FEBRUARY 2020

AGENDA

Members

Cllr Del Arnall
Cllr Les Byrom (Chair)
Cllr Brian Kenny
Cllr Lisa Preston
Cllr James Roberts

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Authority Statutory/ Relevant Officers Disciplinary Procedure (Pages 
5 - 28)
To consider Report CFO/009/20 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
revisions to the Authority’s Statutory Officers Disciplinary Procedure in 
order to reflect The Local Authority (Standing Order) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015 Considerations; and associated changes 
to the Constitution in order to establish the required procedural 
governance. The report and amended procedure will also address any 
outstanding actions from report CFO/042/15 (Appendix A).

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



4

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: URGENCY COMMITTEE

DATE: 4TH FEBRUARY 2020 REPORT NO: CFO/009/20
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

RIA GROVES

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

RIA GROVES REPORT 
AUTHOR:

RIA GROVES

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

MIKE PILKINGTON 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUTHORITY’S STATUTORY/RELEVANT OFFICERS 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:
APPENDIX B:

APPENDIX C: 

CFO/042/15
TERMS OF REFERENCE (A FULL COPY 
OF THE CONSTITUTION WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR 
MEMEBERS TO REVIEW AT THE MEETING)
STATUTORY OFFICERS 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members, approve revisions to the Authority’s Statutory Officers 
Disciplinary Procedure in order to reflect The Local Authority (Standing Order) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 Considerations; and associated 
changes to the Constitution in order to establish the required procedural 
governance. The report and amended procedure will also address any outstanding 
actions from report CFO/042/15 (Appendix A).

Recommendation
.

2. That Members:

(a) Approve revisions to the Authority’s Constitution in order to extend the terms of 
reference of the Audit Committee to include its role as Investigation and 
Discipline Committee (IDC) (Appendix B).

(b) Approve the revised Statutory Officers Disciplinary Procedure (Appendix C)

(c) Request that the Monitoring Officer/Acting Monitoring Officer writes to the 
Independent Member to invite them to become part of the Independent Panel 
and if accepted note that this would result in them being omitted from the IDC.

(d) Approve the establishment and make up of an Independent Panel as detailed in 
the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



(e) Request that the Monitoring Officer/Acting Monitoring Officer writes to Local 
Authority colleagues in order to establish a pool of Independent Persons who 
could be utilised to make up the Independent Panel if required.

Introduction and Background

3. On the 26th May 2015 the Authority approved the incorporation of The Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) Regulations (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015 (‘2015 Regulations’) as far as possible as a matter of good practice as a 
result of paper CFO/042/15. (Appendix A)

4. Since the implementation of the new 2015 Regulations further guidance has 
been issued in the form of a Model Disciplinary Procedure which address the 
requirements of the 2015 Regulations. The Model Disciplinary Procedure, while 
similar to the 2015 Regulations are not directly applicable to fire and rescue 
authorities however it was considered appropriate that the Authority’s disciplinary 
procedure be comparable to those across the sector for Statutory Officers as the 
Model Procedure for Chief Executives has been adopted across England.

5. Subsequently the processes for this Authority have been reviewed and this 
paper now proposes revisions to enable procedures comparable to those 
across England in adherence with the 2015 Regulations to be adopted.

6. This report and the revised procedure (Appendix C) provides procedural clarity 
should a formal complaint be made against one of the Authority’s Statutory 
Officers.

Proposed Changes - AUDIT COMMITTEE 

7. It is recommended that the Audit Committee acts as the IDC and the Terms of 
Reference for the Committee are amended to include the following additional 
terms:

15.3 Discipline Procedures for Statutory & Relevant Officers

(a) To act as Investigating and Disciplinary Committee where an allegation is 
made against the Chief Fire Officer, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer, Monitoring Officer or Treasurer in line with the Authority’s 
policy for Discipline Procedures for Statutory Officers.

(b) To determine whether any allegation of misconduct by a statutory / relevant 
officer should be investigated by an independent investigator;
 

(c) To determine whether the statutory / relevant officer subject to the allegation 
should be suspended while the investigation is conducted;

(d) To appoint the independent investigator subject to the involvement of the 
statutory / relevant officer;

Page 6



(e) Appoint Independent Members to the Independent Panel.
 

(f) To consider the outcome of any resultant investigation and representations 
from the statutory / relevant Officer and either:

(i) determine there is no case to answer;
(ii) determine a sanction short of dismissal; or 
(iii) recommend dismissal to the full Authority

8. For ease of reference a full amended Terms of Reference are set in Appendix B 
to this report.

INDEPENDENT PANEL

9. Members will recall that (Appendix A) further to the adoption of the 2015 
Regulations by the Authority the dismissal of Statutory Officers must now be 
taken by the full Authority. Prior to making any such decision the Authority must 
invite at least two Independent Persons to be members of an Independent Panel 
for the purposes of dealing with disciplinary action against any of the Statutory 
Officers and to take into consideration any recommendation of the Panel. 

10. The appointment of the Independent Persons must be made at least 20 working 
days before the meeting of the Authority is convened to consider whether or not 
to approve a proposal to dismiss any of the Statutory Officers.

11. It is recommended that the Independent Panel should be established comprising 
of 3 Independent Persons. Further clarification on the guidance was provided in 
respect of the Independent Panel and as such the Independent Panel comprising 
solely of independent persons was recommended so that independent scrutiny 
can be attained before the relevant authority takes the final decision on a 
proposal to dismiss. The proposal is therefore to follow that approach as this 
emphasises the independence of the Independent Panel while still ensuring 
Member involvement at every other stage of the process. 

12. If the establishment of the Independent Panel is approved to ensure legal and 
procedural efficacy, authority is sought from Members for the Monitoring Officer 
or their equivalent authorised deputy to invite the current Independent Persons 
to serve on the Independent Panel. The Authority currently have one 
Independent Person.

13. If established the Authority will be required to co-opt 2 further Independent 
Persons to the Independent Panel. 

14. To ensure there is no undue delay in appointments, procedure and practice in 
dealing with disciplinary matters, the 2015 Regulations do permit the use, in 
priority order, of other Independent Persons. The order is as follows:

Page 7



(1) An Independent Person who has been appointed by the Authority and 
who is a local government elector;

(2) Any other Independent Person who has been appointed by the Authority, 
and

(3). Any Independent Person who has been appointed by another Authority 
or Authorities

15. In accordance with the 2015 Regulations invitations can be extended to other 
Independent Persons of other local authorities across Merseyside as an 
approach to pool Independent Persons as and when required. It is recommended 
that the Monitoring Officer or their equivalent authorised deputy be authorised to 
make these invitations to ensure there are no undue delays in any disciplinary 
matters in the event the Authority does not have the required 2 Independent 
Persons appointed at any given time. 

16. In this event it is proposed that the Audit Committee, acting as the IDC be 
authorised to formally appoint such Independent Person(s) to the Independent 
Panel, as required. 

17. Any remuneration, allowances or fees paid by the Authority to an Independent 
Person appointed and co-opted to the Independent Panel pursuant to the 
Regulations would be in accordance with the Members Scheme of Allowances. 

18. It is proposed that the same remuneration, allowances or fees are paid to an 
Independent Person who has been appointed by another Authority who is invited 
to the Independent Panel when convened as necessary as those appointed 
directly by the Authority.

19. At the Authority meeting, the Members must take into account any advice, views 
or recommendations of the Independent Panel as well as the conclusions of any 
investigation and any representations made by the relevant officer concerned.

20. A new draft procedure has been created by the People and Organisational 
Development department for the Statutory Officers Disciplinary Procedure taking 
into account the new proposed process contained in Appendix C. 

21. It is recommended that this revised procedure is adopted by the Authority.

22. Standing Order 36 of the Constitution (Disciplinary Action) applies the 
disciplinary procedures to the Authority’s three statutory posts (Chief Fire Officer, 
Monitoring Officer and the Treasurer) as well as the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
defined as “the Relevant Officer”. It is also proposed to amend Standing Order 
36 to extend the definition of “Relevant Officer” to include the Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer (role re-introduced in 2019) to be consistent with the agreed Principal 
Officer posts and management structure identified within Article 3 of the 
Constitution in addition to the necessary draft amendments to reflect the 
proposed change in the disciplinary procedure contained in Appendix B.

Page 8



Equality and Diversity Implications

23. Any investigation would take place with Equality and Diversity in full 
consideration.

Staff Implications

24. If the recommendations are approved the new procedure would apply to all 
Principle and Statutory Officers. 

Legal Implications

25. The recommendations address the implementation of the 2015 Regulations and 
nationally approved guidance as detailed within the report.

26. The proposed procedure has been nationally agreed and endorsed to mitigate 
the risk to the Authority within an employment tribunal however this does not 
remove the risk altogether with a hearing of the full Authority to determine 
whether to dismiss a Relevant Officer is also in effect a right of appeal.  This is 
on the basis that the relevant officer has previously had the opportunity to put 
their case to the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee and the Independent 
Panel. 

27. Standing Order 36 would require amendment as proposed in Appendix B if the 
recommendations are approved. 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

28. If the recommendations are approved and in the event an independent 
investigator was appointed the costs associated would be at the approved NJC 
consultancy hourly rate.  

29. There will be minimal costs associated with the appointment of further 
independent persons which would follow current allowances of £50 per meeting 
attended and travel expenses. 

30. These costs can be contained within the Democratic Services budget

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

31. The process outlined in this report and recommended for adoption are compliant 
with the 2015 Regulations and nationally agreed Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Local Authority Chief Executives and is being applied to the two other relevant 
statutory officers protected by the 2015 Regulations as well as all Principal 
Officers.  This mitigates the risk to the Authority from a procedural perspective in 
terms of dealing with disciplinary issues involving statutory officers.

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters

Page 9



32. Compliance with the 2015 Regulations and subsequent guidance will give 
confidence to the communities of Merseyside that the full Authority is involved in 
any disciplinary issue regarding statutory officers

BACKGROUND PAPERS
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 

The Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local 
Authorities Model Disciplinary Procedures and Guidance

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Page 10



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 26 MAY 2015 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/042/15 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JANET HENSHAW  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JANET 
HENSHAW 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

TITLE OF REPORT: THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) 
REGULATIONS (ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) REGULATION 
2015: STATUTORY OFFICER DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEDURES 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
 
APPENDIX B: 

LETTER TO CHIEF EXECUTIVES 
FROM DCLG DATED 25TH MARCH 
2015 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
(STANDING ORDERS) REGULATIONS 
(ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) 
REGULATIONS  2015 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members about new Regulations in force relating to disciplinary 

procedures for statutory officers.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  
a. Approve compliance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 

Regulations (England) (Amendment) Regulations  2015 as far as possible 
as a matter of good practice 

b. Approve the establishment of an Independent Panel with the appointment 
of a further Independent Person as described in paragraphs 8 and 14 
below 

c. Request the Director of People and Organisational Development to draft a 
new Procedure for Disciplinary Processes for Statutory Officers. 

d. Request that the Monitoring Officer present a further report later in the 
year should any revisions be necessary in light of emerging good practice  

 
 

Introduction and Background 

 

Page 11



3. In February 2013 and March 2014 proposals were put forward by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to remove the 
requirements for a designated independent person (DIP) to be appointed to 
investigate allegations of misconduct for the Head of Paid Service (HoPS), 
Finance Officer (FO, often referred to as Section 151 officer) and Monitoring 
Officer (MO). 
 

4. DCLG believes that through the earlier consultation processes there was 
consistent support for the removal of the DIP procedure as this was seen as 
bureaucratic and costly. New Regulations have been published which remove 
the requirement for certain Authorities to have such a process in place. 
 

5. DCLG has laid Regulations in parliament, which provide for the new 
arrangements for taking disciplinary action against the specified statutory 
officers to be given effect by Authorities modifying their standing orders no later 
than at the first ordinary council meeting held after 7th May 2015 elections. To 
achieve this, the Regulations came into force on 11th May 2015. 
  

6. Any decision to dismiss one of the above officers must now be taken by the full 
Authority, who must consider any advice, views or recommendations from an 
independent panel, the conclusions of any investigation into the proposed 
dismissal, and any representations from the officer concerned. 
 

7. Authorities are now required to invite independent persons who have been 
appointed for the purposes of the members’ conduct regime under section 
28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 to form an independent panel. An independent 
panel will be formed if two or more independent persons accept the invitations, 
and Authorities should appoint in accordance with the following priority order; 
 

a an independent person who has been appointed by the Authority and 
who is a local government elector, 

b any other independent person who has been appointed by the Authority, 
and 


[...]
inted for the purposes of the member code of 
conduct under section 28 of the Localism Act, so they may well not have 
the relevant expertise to carry out an investigation and report. The 
Regulations are silent on who carries out an investigation or how it is 
commissioned and so these are issues that Authorities will have to 
determine. As the investigation is a key part of a disciplinary process, a 
proper and thorough investigation will still be required. 

 
 

12. Despite these inconsistencies and confusion about the application of the 
Regulations, it is proposed that Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority accepts 
the Regulations as far as possible as good practice. The only other option 
would be to retain the current procedures (involving a DIP) which would mean 
that the Authority would have inconsistent practices. 
 

13. It is further proposed that an Independent Panel be formed to be convened as 
and when required and other Local Authorities in Merseyside contacted 
regarding other independent persons who could possibly be approached under 
the Regulations as described in Paragraph 8c above. The latter may prove 
difficult as attempts to “share” such independent persons for the purposes of 
the Member Code of Conduct were unsuccessful. In this case the Authority 
would have to advertise as it currently has only one Independent person.  
 

14. It is proposed that the People and Organisational Development Department 
(POD) is requested to draft a revised procedure which will retain the Monitoring 
Officer as an Investigator for these purposes. Should the investigation conclude 
that dismissal is a potential outcome then this will be referred to an 
Independent Panel who will have the responsibility for recommending an 
appropriate sanction. 

Page 13



 
15. Should the investigation conclude that action short of dismissal is a potential 

outcome then this will be referred to the Chief Fire Officer for a decision. Should 
the matter relate to the Chief Fire Officer then this too would be referred to the 
Panel in these circumstances. 
 

16. Should Members approve the Recommendations of this report, the Constitution 
would need to be amended to reflect these arrangements. 
 

17. All authorities are responding to this legislation very urgently and it is likely that 
sector best practice will emerge across the next few months. It is therefore 
recommended that  this approach is reviewed closely and subsequent revisions 
brought back to the Authority later this year if required 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
18. Any investigation would take place with Equality and Diversity in full 

consideration. 
  

Staff Implications 

 
19. These Regulations affect only statutory officers and all are aware of the 

previous Regulations in respect of specific disciplinary action which is 
contained within their contract of employment. 

 

Legal Implications 

 
20. The Authority Constitution would require amendment in respect of Standing 

Order 36 and the Terms of Reference for the Audit sub Committee. 
 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
21. Any costs associated with the appointment of a DIP would be avoided should 

Members accept the Recommendations of this report. There will be small costs 
associated with the appointment of another independent person which would 
follow current payments agreements of £50 per meeting attended and travel 
expenses. 
 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
22. There are no direct implications for risk management or health and safety 

contained within this report. 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
23. Compliance with these Regulations will give confidence to the communities of 

Merseyside that the full Authority is involved in any disciplinary issue regarding 
statutory officers. 

 
 

Page 14



BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
   
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

Article 15 – Audit Committee

15.1 Terms of Reference

Audit Activity

(a) To consider the internal auditor’s annual report and opinion, and a 
summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of 
assurance it can give over the Authority’s corporate governance 
arrangements.

(b) To consider and approve summaries of specific internal audit reports as 
requested.

(c) To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of 
the providers of internal audit Services.

(d) To consider a report from internal audit on agreed recommendations not 
implemented within a reasonable timescale.

(e) To consider the external auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, and the 
report to those charged with governance.

(f) To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor.

(g) To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure 
it gives value for money.

(h) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and 
internal audit, inspection agencies and other relevant bodies and that the 
value of the audit process is actively promoted.

(i) To commission work from internal and external audit.

(j) To approve the Treasury Management (Year End) Report.  

Regulatory Framework

(a) To maintain an overview of the Authority’s constitution in respect of 
contract procedure rules, financial regulations and codes of employee 
conduct and behaviour.

(b) To review any issue referred to the sub Committee by the Chief Fire 
Officer, Deputy Chief Fire Officer or Treasurer or member of Authority’s 
Strategic Leadership Team.

Page 17



(c) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management 
and corporate governance in the Authority.

(d) To monitor Authority policies on Whistleblowing and the anti-fraud and 
anti-corruption strategy and the Authority’s complaints process.

(e) To consider the Authority’s arrangements for corporate governance 
agree
[...]
er:

(i) determine there is no case to answer
(ii)determine a sanction short of dismissal; or 
(iii) recommend dismissal to the full Authority

  
15.4 Membership        
    

5 voting members.

15.5    Quorum

           Three voting members 

Standing Order 36: Disciplinary Action

36.1 No disciplinary action concerning the dismissal of the Chief Fire Officer, Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Monitoring Officer or the 
Treasurer (“the Relevant Officer”) may be taken by the Authority, or by a 
committee a subcommittee, a joint committee on which the Authority is 
represented or any other person acting on behalf of the Authority, other than in 
accordance with a decision by the full Authority.

36.2 Disciplinary action short of dismissal in respect of the Relevant Officer may be 
taken by the Audit Committee in its capacity as the IDC.

36.3 Any suspension of the officer in respect of Standing Order 36 for the purpose 
of investigating the alleged misconduct occasioning the action; and any such 
suspension must be on full pay and terminate no later than the expiry of two 
months beginning on the day on which the suspension takes effect unless 
agreed otherwise by the Audit Committee.

 
36.4 Any allegation of misconduct and any proposed disciplinary action must comply 

with the Statutory Officers’ Disciplinary Procedure as currently in force

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority
Disciplinary Procedures for Relevant Officers 

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015

Disciplinary Procedure - Service Instruction 

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Disciplinary Procedure for Statutory Positions

1.1.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2015 
amended The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 
2001 regarding the disciplinary procedure for statutory positions within 
Authorities. This procedure outlines the process to
[...]
als Committee is final.

4.2 Appeals Against Dismissal

4.2.1 The ACAS Code of Practice requires that an employee who is dismissed is 
provided with the opportunity to appeal against the decision.

4.2.2 As Standing Orders Regulations require that the whole Authority approves a 
dismissal before notice of dismissal is issued, there may be some concerns 
about the ability to offer a fair appeal if the whole of the Authority is familiar 
with the issues and already taken the provisional decision to dismiss.

4.3.3 The model procedure envisages that the meeting of the Full Authority 
therefore provides the Relevant Officers right of appeal. All information will be 
provided to all Authority members in line with statutory requirements providing 
an opportunity for members to raise objections. The Relevant Officer will have 
the option to make written representations in advance to the Authority, and 
attend the meeting to make oral representations before the decision is taken 
on the recommendation to dismiss. Those representations constitute the 
Relevant Officers final right of appeal.

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Authority Statutory/ Relevant Officers Disciplinary Procedure
	Appendix A: Authority Statutory/ Relevant Officers Disciplinary Procedure
	Appendix B: Authority Statutory/ Relevant Officers Disciplinary Procedure
	Appendix C: Authority Statutory/ Relevant Officers Disciplinary Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

URGENCY COMMITTEE 

4 FEBRUARY 2020

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Del Arnall, Les Byrom CBE, Brian Kenny and 
Lisa Preston

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
James Roberts

1. Authority Statutory/ Relevant Officers Disciplinary Procedure 

Members considered Report CFO/009/20 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
revisions to the Authority’s Statutory Officers Disciplinary Procedure in order to 
reflect The Local Authority (Standing Order) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 Considerations; and associated changes to the Constitution in 
order to establish the required procedural governance. 
Members were advised that the report and amended procedure will also 
address any outstanding actions from report CFO/042/15 (Appendix A).

Members were informed that the Authority had previously approved the 
adoption of the Local Authority (Standing Orders) Regulations 2015, as detailed 
within Appendix A. However, since its implementation of the 2015 Regulations, 
further guidance has been issued along with a national recognised model 
procedure, which is applicable to statutory posts. 

Members were advised that officers have reviewed current processes; and it 
became apparent that sufficient processes were not in place for the Authority to 
be compliant with the 2015 Regulations, nor to offer the support and/ or 
assistance to the relevant officers, should it be required; and this urgently 
needed to be rectified. 

Members were informed that the full detail of the new proposed process, is 
contained within the draft disciplinary procedures for relevant officers, contained 
at Appendix C. 

Members were also advised that as part of the proposed process, there would 
be a requirement to have an Investigatory and Disciplinary Committee, referred 
to as an IDC, which would hear any initial allegations. 

It was stated to Members that it is therefore proposed that this function is carried 
out by the Audit Committee, as detailed within the draft Terms of Reference. 
It was highlighted to Members that the draft Terms of Reference include the 
power to appoint an Independent Investigator, if required, the details of which 
are contained within the Procedure. 



Members were informed that should the matter progress, in accordance with the 
2015 Regulations and Procedure, an Independent Panel would need to be 
created (as identified within Appendix A); and it is recommended that the 
Independent Panel, if approved, should consist solely of Independent Persons. 
Members were advised that the recommended number of Independent Persons 
for such a Panel, is three, although the minimum requirement is two. It was 
noted that this will allow independent scrutiny, whilst ensuring Member 
involvement at every other stage. 

It was highlighted to Members that the Authority currently has one appointed 
Independent Member; and authorisation is therefore sought to invite the 
Independent Person, to serve on the Independent Panel. However, it should be 
noted that if appointed to the Independent Panel, the Independent Person, as a 
Co-opted Member of the Audit Committee, would not be able to participate in 
any meetings of the Audit Committee convened as an IDC, due to a conflict of 
interest. 

Members were also informed that, in order to avoid any undue delay, under the 
2015 Regulations, it is permitted to use Independent Persons appointed directly 
by this Authority, as well as those appointed by other authorities. As such, 
authorisation is sought for the Monitoring Officer, or their relevant authorised 
deputy, to write to colleagues across Merseyside at other local authorities, with 
a view to establishing a pool of Independent Members for the purposes of the 
Relevant Officer Disciplinary Procedure; and potential inclusion on the 
Independent Panel, only if and when convened.

With regards to remuneration, Members were advised that payment of £50 per 
attendance, as per the current Members Scheme of Allowances, would be 
applicable; and it is proposed to extend this to any Independent Persons acting 
on the Independent Panel, appointed by a different Authority. 

Members were also informed that Standing Order 36 of the Constitution, will 
also require amending, to reflect the new proposed Procedure. Also, as the 
disciplinary procedures currently apply to the three statutory posts within the 
organisation, as well as the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, it is proposed to extend 
this to the Assistant Chief Fire Officer post, to be consistent with the Principle 
Officer structure. 

Members were also advised that the full proposed changes to the Constitution, 
are detailed within Appendix B; and the legal and financial implications, are also 
detailed within the report. 

Members commented that they thought it was a good idea to utilise 
Independent Persons from other authorities and work more collaboratively 
across Merseyside. 

A question was raised by Members with regards to the timescales for the 
appointment of Independent Persons being at least 20 working days before the 
meeting is convened; and it was confirmed to Members that those timescales 
are stipulated within the Regulations. 



Members Resolved that:

(a) Revisions to the Authority’s Constitution in order to extend the terms of 
reference of the Audit Committee to include its role as Investigation and 
Discipline Committee (IDC) (Appendix B), be approved.

(b) The revised Statutory Officers Disciplinary Procedure (Appendix C), be 
approved.

(c) The Monitoring Officer/Acting Monitoring Officer, be requested to write 
to the Independent Member to invite them to become part of the 
Independent Panel and if accepted, note that this would result in them 
being omitted from the IDC.

(d) The establishment and make up of an Independent Panel as detailed in 
the report, be approved.

(e) The Monitoring Officer/Acting Monitoring Officer be requested to write 
to Local Authority colleagues in order to establish a pool of 
Independent Persons who could be utilised to make up the 
Independent Panel if required.

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 31 May 2022


